However, upon implementation of an 
award of 2% by the Industrial Court on 1st  March, 1992, his salary was adjusted 
to reflect the new increases without a corresponding reduction in his pensionable 
allowance which resulted in an overpayment of salary in the sum of twenty 
thousand and forty-eight dollars ($20,048.00). The overpayment was only 
discovered in March 1998 when steps were being taken to increase the salaries 
of public officers in accordance with the Ministry of Finance's Circular No.13 of 
1997. 

The complainant who was unaware that he was being overpaid, sought my

[...]

National Insurance payments reported that, after her husband died in January, 
1995 the National Insurance Board continued to remit monthly pension payments 
of Two Hundred and Fifty Dollars and Thirty-eight Cents, {$250.38}, to his bank 
account. This resulted in an overpayment in the sum of Seven Thousand Five 
Hundred and Eleven Dollars and Forty Cents, {$7,511.40}. 

The Board decided to deduct the sum of One Hundred Dollars per month from 
her National Insurance Survivor's Benefits towards the liquidation of the 
overpayment. 

She claimed that she was unaware that her husband's banking account was 
being credited with these payments since she had notified the Board of his death

[...]

It was discovered that the National Insurance 
Board had, in fact, continued to remit retirement pension payments in favour of 
her deceased husband in the sum of Two Hundred and Fifty Dollars, {$250.00}, 
monthly simultaneously with Survivor's Benefit due to her of One Hundred and 
Fourteen Dollars, {$114.00) over the period February, 1995 to August, 1997. 

I have written to the Board pointing out that it was unfair for the complainant to be 
left with a paltry sum of Fourteen Dollars, {$14.00} per month after the deduction 
of One Hundred Dollars, {$100.00}, per month towards the overpayment which

[...]

On 2nd September, 1998, the Complainant having satisfied the criteria for 
employment in the Nursing Pool which stated 'inter alia' that applicants should 
be qualified nursing personnel registered with the Nursing Council of Trinidad 
and Tobago, was contracted to work. He performed one hundred and four (104) 
hours of work during the months of September and October, 1998. He was 
refused payment on the grounds that he accepted employment while he was on 
suspension. The complaint was brought to this Office soon thereafter. 

In the course of my investigation, I pointed out to the Regional Health Authority

[...]

Court and submitted bills in respect of such services to the Magistracy. Her 
claim was not honoured and she subsequently made representations to senior 
judicial officers but the matter was not resolved. 

In 1997 she reported the matter to my Office contending that she was only paid 
the sum of one thousand, two hundred dollars ($1,200.00). This sum 
represented services rendered for the month of August, 1996. However, no 
payments were made for the periods July, 1996 - February, 1997 and she was 
experiencing extreme hardship because of the failure of the Magistracy to settle 
her claim.

[...]

At a meeting held by the Chief Magistrate in order to resolve the matter, her 
status as an interpreter rather than as a witness was clarified and the Chief 
Magistrate directed that all monies due to the Complainant for her services 
amounting to the sum of six thousand, seven hundred dollars ($6,700.00) be paid 
to her. 

The Complainant subsequently received a cheque for the sum of $6,700.00 in 
settlement of her claim. 

Ref. OMB: 962/96 

MINISTRY OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
SAN FERNANDO CITY CORPORATION 

The complainant, resided at Mon Repos, in the city of San Fernando for a number of